

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 132/2019

PANKAJ ADLAKHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( [ I.A NOS. 100045/2020 AND 100048/2020 IN SLP(CRL) NO. 8936/2019 AND IA NOS. 103515/2020 AND 103522/2020 IN SLP(CRL) NO. 9000/2019 AND IA NO. 99821/2020 I.E. APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN DEPOSITING THE AMOUNT IN WP(CRL) NO. 259/2019 ONLY TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON. COURT. ] )

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 259/2019 (X)  
(With IA No. 99821/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(Cr1) No. 8936/2019 (II-C)  
(With IA No. 100048/2020 - COMPLIANCE OF COURTS ORDER and IA No. 100045/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

SLP(Cr1) No. 9000/2019 (II-C)  
(With IA No. 103522/2020 - COMPLIANCE OF COURTS ORDER and IA No. 103515/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Date : 29-10-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Swastik Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Atul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR  
Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR  
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.  
Ms. K. Vijayanthi, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.  
Ms. Simran Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Sharma, Adv.  
M/s. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

M/S. PLR Chambers and Co., AOR

Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG.  
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 99821/2020 in W.P.(CrI.) No. 259/2019

By our order dated 27.09.2019, bail was granted on condition that Rs.13 lakh be deposited within six months from that date. The petitioner-applicant states that DD was ready by 21.03.2020 which could not be encashed. Be that as it may, a fresh DD has since been filed along with the petition dated 16.09.2020 which may now be encashed in conformity with the order dated 27.09.2019.

The application stands allowed.

I.A. Nos. 100045/2020 and 100048/2020 in  
SLP(CRL) NO. 8936/2019

I.A. Nos. 103515/2020 and 103522/2020 in  
SLP(CRL) NO. 9000/2019

Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioner.

By our order dated 04.10.2019, we had granted anticipatory bail subject to depositing of Rs. 25 lakhs within six months, which period has since expired on 04.04.2020. By the present applications for extension of time, extension of time to deposit this amount has been asked for, for a period of one year from today.

Given the fact that this application has not been made prior to 04.04.2020 and the fact that nothing has been deposited in compliance with order passed long back, we allow one last extension to do the needful within a period of four weeks from today.

The application stands disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER