

R E V I S E D

ITEM NO.3+20

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No.231/2019

AJAY BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.49398/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.127278/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.45387/2022 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.82439/2020 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.90520/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.127279/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44710/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH W.P.(CrI.) No.304/2018 (X)

(With IA No.189443/2019 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.90548/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.180487/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, IA No.81877/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.23456/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 60117/2020 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER, IA No.94628/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No.73530/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.82974/2020 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 33/2019 (X)

(With IA No.49410/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.67085/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.67081/2020 - MODIFICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) 132/2019 (X)

W.P.(CrI.) 159/2019 (X)

(With IA No.49354/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No.85910/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 18-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT**

For Petitioner(s) **Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, AOR
Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Yashovardhan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Dawneesh, Adv.
Abhisree Saujanya, Adv.
Saumya Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivanshu Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR
Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.
Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) **Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Alka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Apporva Kurup, Adv.**

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudha Purusottam, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Shailinder Saini, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Joshi, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Amandeep Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

M/s. Gorkela Law Office

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tapan Masta, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

Mr. Tanmay Sinha, Adv.

M/s. Plr Chambers And Co.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Ms. Banisha Verma, Adv.

Mr. Badal Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Narayanan, Adv.

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Ms. Manasi Bhushan, Adv.

Ms. Smerity Rani, Adv.

Mr. Vibhakar Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Gaffar, Adv.

Ms. Geetabhaku Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Bhuwan Raj, Adv.

Mr. Priyam Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

WP (Crl) No 304/2018

- 1 The Court is informed that the petitioner has passed away, hence the Petition does not survive.
- 2 The Petition is accordingly dismissed.

WP (Crl) No 231/2019, WP (Crl) No 33/2019, WP (Crl) No 132/2019 & WP (Crl) No 159/2019

- 1 Applications for change of Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner is allowed.
- 2 List the Petitions on 5 May 2022.
- 3 The interim protection granted by this Court on the earlier occasion, shall continue until the next date of listing.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master**

ITEM NO.3+20

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No.231/2019

AJAY BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.49398/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.127278/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.45387/2022 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.82439/2020 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.90520/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.127279/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44710/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH W.P.(CrI.) No.304/2018 (X)

(With IA No.189443/2019 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No.90548/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.180487/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, IA No.81877/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.23456/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 60117/2020 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER, IA No.94628/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No.73530/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.82974/2020 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 33/2019 (X)

(With IA No.49410/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.67085/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.67081/2020 - MODIFICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) 132/2019 (X)

W.P.(CrI.) 159/2019 (X)

(With IA No.49354/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No.85910/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 18-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT**

For Petitioner(s) **Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, AOR
Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Yashovardhan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Dawneesh, Adv.
Abhisree Saujanya, Adv.
Saumya Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivanshu Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR
Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.
Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) **Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Alka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Apporva Kurup, Adv.**

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudha Purusottam, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Shailinder Saini, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Joshi, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Amandeep Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

M/s. Gorkela Law Office

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tapan Masta, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

Mr. Tanmay Sinha, Adv.

M/s. Plr Chambers And Co.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Ms. Banisha Verma, Adv.

Mr. Badal Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Narayanan, Adv.

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Ms. Manasi Bhushan, Adv.

Ms. Smerity Rani, Adv.

Mr. Vibhakar Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Gaffar, Adv.

Ms. Geetabhaku Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Bhuwan Raj, Adv.

Mr. Priyam Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

WP (Crl) No 304/2018

- 1 The Court is informed that the petitioner has passed away, hence the Petition does not survive.
- 2 The Petition is accordingly dismissed.

WP (Crl) No 231/2019, WP (Crl) No 33/2019, WP (Crl) No 132/2019 & WP (Crl) No 159/2019

- 1 Applications for change of Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner is allowed.
- 2 List the Petitions on 25 April 2022.
- 3 The interim protection granted by this Court on the earlier occasion, shall continue until the next date of listing.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master**